
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 9th May, 2022 

 
2.00 pm 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 



 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 9th May, 2022, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Joel Cook 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416892 

 
 
Membership  
 
Mr J A Kite, MBE (Chair), Mrs S V Hohler, Rich Lehmann, Mr R C Love, OBE, 
Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 

 
 

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 

1. Substitutes  

2. Election of Vice-Chair  

3. Declarations of Interest  

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021 (Pages 1 - 2) 

5. Appointment of Hearing Panel  

6. Standards, Training and Culture (Pages 3 - 6) 

7. Government Response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life (Pages 7 - 
22) 

8. Amendment to the Kent Code (Pages 23 - 38) 

9. Monitoring Officer Update  

 
 



EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 28 April 2022 
 
 
 



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Mote Hall Leisure 
Centre, Maidstone, Kent, ME15 7RN on Thursday, 27 May 2021. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs S V Hohler, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr C Simkins and 
Mr B J Sweetland 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Chair  
(Item 3) 
 
1. It was duly proposed and seconded that Mr Jeremy Kite be elected as Chair of 

the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that Mr Kite be elected as Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:    Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:    The Standards Committee, 9 May 2022 
 

Subject:  Standards, Training, and Culture 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 
 

1. Introduction  
 
a. Other reports on this agenda cover possible amendments to the current Kent 

Code of Conduct for Members and the Government response to the full set of 
recommendations proposed by the Committee on Standards in Public Life 
(CSPL). Together these provide us with a good understanding of the formal 
framework of the local government standards regime – now and in terms of any 
forthcoming legislative changes. 

 
b. As discussed at previous meetings of this Committee, the Standards regime of 

a local authority like Kent County Council is more than the formal framework. 
The CSPL report into Local Government Ethical Standards makes many 
references to the importance of leadership and culture. The 2018 report by 
Dame Laura Cox into The Bullying and Harassment of House of Commons 
Staff eschewed an extensive set of recommendations - instead reflecting on 
the need to change a deep-rooted culture. 
 

c. In addition, most elected representatives belong to a political party. Both the 
CSPL report and the government response to it recognise the important role of 
political parties and groups. Indeed, the government response frames its 
response to some of the recommendations in the context of this role. For 
example, in responding to the recommendation about the power of suspending 
a Councillor, the government response includes the following: 

 

 “On the rare occasions where notable breaches of the code of 
conduct have occurred, local authorities are not without sanctions under the 
current regime. Councillors can be barred from Cabinet, Committees, or 
representative roles, and may be publicly criticised. If the elected member is 
a member of a political group, they would also expect to be subject to party 
discipline, including being removed from that g
[...]
tandards Committee is also 

something for the Committee to discuss. Members are asked to determine if 
their own training needs are being met with reference to the formal role of the 
Standards Committee and the duties on Members appointed to the Hearing 
Panel.  

 
3. Member Development Sub-Committee. 
 
a. In order to formalise Member engagement and input into their own 

development, County Council agreed to establish the Member Development 
Sub-Committee in November 2020. This will formally report to the Selection 
and Member Services Committee. While the intention is for the meetings to be 
open to all Members, a formal membership is required and is being finalised at 
the time of writing.  
 

b. Subject to the decision of this Committee, the Member Development Sub-
Committee could be asked to look into the matter of developing and delivering 
Member training on standards. This Committee could then consider their 
findings.  

 
4. Organisational Culture 
 
a. Training and the wording of the formal Code are important parts of the 

standards picture, but other factors have an impact. Political Groups have a 
role - indeed as the government response makes clear, the assumption this 
role will be undertaken has been designed into the process.  
 

b. Wider than this, the subject of organisational culture is a complex one, but this 
Committee is asked to reflect on what recommendation could be made to 
Council about improving ethical standards above and beyond what is in the 
Kent Code.  

 

 
5. Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 
a. Ask the Member Development Sub-Committee to consider Member training on 

standards as a priority area of its work programme;  
 

b. Consider whether its own training needs, and especially the needs of the 
Page 4



 

Hearing Panel have been met and how best to address any gap; and 
 

c. Consider and comment on how to improve ethical standards across the 
authority. 

 

 
 
6. Background Documents 
 
T
[...]
al_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1061773/Government_response_to_CSPL_review_of_local_government_ethical_standards.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1061773/Government_response_to_CSPL_review_of_local_government_ethical_standards.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1061773/Government_response_to_CSPL_review_of_local_government_ethical_standards.pdf
mailto:Tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
From:    Tristan Godfrey, Senior Governance Manager 
 
To:    The Standards Committee, 9 May 2022 
 

Subject: Government Response to the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life 

 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 
This report summarises the Government Response to the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life into Local Government Ethical Standards and sets out 
what changes are proposed that may impact the current standards regime.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to note the report. 
 
 

 
1. Introduction  
 
a) On 31 July 2019, this Committee considered the review into ‘Local Government 

Ethical Standards’ published by the Committee on Standards in Public Life1. 
The report contained 26 recommendations and 15 best practice suggestions.  

 
b) In responding to the first recommendation, the Local Government Association 

(LGA) conducted a consultation into a revision of its Model Code of Conduct for 
Members. This in turn resulted in a review of the Kent Code, and the outcome 
of this is presented to Members in a separate paper at this meeting. 

 
c) Most of the recommendations were directed at central government, and many 

would require legislative/regulatory change to be implemented. The review of 
the Kent Code was carried out therefore on the 
[...]
h of 
councillors; it would be equally undesirable to have a council body (appointed by 
councillors, and/or made up of councillors) sitting in judgment on the political comments 
of fellow councillors.  
 
On the rare occasions where notable breaches of the code of conduct have occurred, 
local authorities are not without sanctions under the current regime.  Councillors can be 
barred from Cabinet, Committees, or representative roles, and may be publicly criticised.  
If the elected member is a member of a political group, they would also expect to be 
subject to party discipline, including being removed from that group or their party. Political 
parties are unlikely to reselect councillors who have brought their group or party into 
disrepute.  All councillors are ultimately held to account via the ballot box. 
 

Page 18



9 
 

As part of the Government’s response to the Committee’s report on intimidation in public 
life, the Government recommended that every political party establish their own code of 
conduct for party members, including elected representatives.  
 
The Government will engage with sector representative bodies of councillors and officers 
of all tiers of local government to seek views on options to strengthen sanctions to address 
breaches of the code which fall below the bar of criminal activity and related sanctions 
but involve serious incidents of bullying and harassment or disruptive behaviour.   

 
Recommendation 11 
 
Local authorities should provide legal indemnity to Independent Persons if their 
views or advice are disclosed.  The government should require this through 
secondary legislation if needed.  
 
The Government agrees in principle.  
 
Initial soundings with the sector indicate that some local authorities already provide legal 
indemnity for Independent Persons.  
 
The Government endorses providing legal indemnity for Independent Person as local 
authority best practice but does not currently see the need to require this 
[...]
-the-whistle-list-of-prescribed-people-and-bodies--2&data=02%7C01%7CMegan.McKibbin%40communities.gov.uk%7C82d632d6a844475de86008d70f58f9a2%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C636994747142128587&sdata=yIxwtOD7c8hlXqh%2Bu7rVGkCcG3VD57FrK3e5oE2MM4c%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.gov.uk%2Fgovernment%2Fpublications%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%2Fuk-national-action-plan-for-open-government-2021-2023%23local-transparency&data=04%7C01%7CHelen.Higgins%40levellingup.gov.uk%7C97b1beb464224d2ff14008d9f0a16a47%7Cbf3468109c7d43dea87224a2ef3995a8%7C0%7C0%7C637805398321101762%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=H1lI8TqLNG%2FhZtx2hhrkEELayj1S%2FsII9bQmNeEkEhw%3D&reserved=0


 
From:    Ben Watts, General Counsel 
 
To:    The Standards Committee, 9 May 2022 
 

Subject:  Proposed Revisions to the Kent Code of Member Conduct 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 

 

Summary: 
 
The purpose of this report is to ask Members to consider amendments to the 
Kent Code of Conduct for Members recommended by the Kent Secretaries 
Group in response to the publication of the LGA Model Code of Conduct.  
 
Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 

a. Discuss the proposed changes to the Kent Code of Member Conduct; and 
 

b. Recommend to County Council that the Constitution be amended with the 
changes agreed by this Committee. 

  

 
1. Introduction  
 
a) In mid-2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) conducted a 

consultation into a revision of its Model Code of Conduct for Members. 
Formally, this was carried out in response to the first recommendation of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life’s (CSPL) review into ‘Local Government 
Ethical Standards’ (published January 2019). More broadly, it forms part of an 
LGA workstream into ‘Civility in Public Life’. 
 

b) Most of the recommendations in the CSPL report were for central government. 
The government response is covered in another agenda paper in more detail, 
but as a result it is not anticipated that there will be significant changes to the 
legislation underpinning the standards regime in the short term.  

 
c) This legislation has remained largely the same since 2011. The LGA Model 

Code is not mandatory and the flexibilities of the Localism Act 2011 remain. It 
is for the Council, with advice from the Standards Committee, to determine 
what changes to make. 

 
d) It needs to be kept in mind that this is a Kent Code and not simply a Kent 

County Council Code. The majority of Borough/District Councils in Kent have 
adopted the same code. This helps with consistency when there are many 
Members who are also Borough/District representatives and makes it clearer to 
the public to what standards their elected representatives are being held. 
However, each authority remains responsible for agreeing its own code and in 
practice, differences are possible. 

 
 
 Page 23

Agenda Item 8



 
2. Revising the Kent Code in Response to The Model Code 

 
a) The Standards Committee has discussed the CSPL report and the LGA Model 

Code previously. At its meeting of 22 February 20211, the Committee 
considered the differences between the LGA Model Code and the current Kent 
Code and expressed views as to where changes could be made, and where 
they were not required. 
 

b) These views fed into the discussions of a Kent Secretaries working group that 
was set up to discuss and produce an amended version of the Kent Code for 
discussion by a formal meeting of the Kent Secretaries. 
 

c) This draft was presented to a meeting of the Kent Secretaries on 
13 September 2021. Further changes were made at this meeting and the text 
of this agreed draft is contained in Appendix 1. The suggested changes to the 
current code are shown as track changes. Minor differences between the draft 
agreed by the Kent Secretaries and the current version as set out in the KCC 
Constitution are not shown where they are due to differences in layout. All 
substantive differences are shown. 

 
d) In addition, the Kent Secretaries are recommending the addition of the word 

“official” before “capacity” in section 21.49. This change had already been 
made by KCC on the advice of our Independent Person (agreed by County 
Council on 12 December 2013). We have therefore already made this change 
and it is not marked up.  

 
e) Not all of the suggested changes arose directly from suggestions made by the 

LGA in their Model Code. Although the legislation underpinning the Code has 
not changed, there were areas where the content could be updated.  

 
f) For ease of discussion, the suggested changes are also indicated by letters in 

the Appendix, and are summarised below: 
 

A. 21.37(a) – The words “or body” have been added to section 21.37(a). 
These were not included in the version of the Kent Code adopted by 
KCC in 2013. However, they were by other authorities that adopted 
the same Code. This addition introduces more consistency across the 
Codes.  
 

B. 21.50 - The LGA Model Code recommended including a long list of 
different types of communication and interaction. The form of words 
suggested here is simpler and reduces the risk of an unintended gap 
due to the list missing something. The current Code was adopted 
prior to the rapid growth in social media and thi
[...]
ies. This historical background to 
the CSPL and the Seven Principles is no longer required.  

 
3. Next Steps 
 
a) The Committee are asked to consider the changes to the Kent Code proposed 

by the Kent Secretaries Group, in particular whether to endorse, reject, or 
modify the changes set out in paragraph 2f above.  
 

b) If the Committee is agreed on these changes, the proposed changes to the 
Kent Code will then be submitted to full Council for adoption.  

 

 

 
4. Recommendation: 
 
The Standards Committee is asked to: 
 
a. Discuss the proposed changes to the Kent Code of Member Conduct; and 
 
b. Recommend to County Council that the Constitution be amended with the 

changes agreed by this Committee. 
 

 
5. Appendices 

 
Page 25



 
Draft Kent Code of Member Conduct showing amendments as recommended by 
the Kent Secretaries Group 

 
6. Background Documents 
 
The LGA Model Code of Conduct for Members. 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102331/Appendix%20B%20LGA%20M
odel%20Code.pdf  
 
The Kent Code for Members. 
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102332/Appendix%20C%20The%20Ke
nt%20Code.pdf  
 
7. Contact details 
 
Report Author: 
 
Tristan Godfrey, Senior Governance Manager 
03000 411704 
Tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk  
 
Relevant Director: 
 
Ben Watts, General Counsel  
03000 416814  
benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk 

Page 26

https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102331/Appendix%20B%20LGA%20Model%20Code.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102331/Appendix%20B%20LGA%20Model%20Code.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102332/Appendix%20C%20The%20Kent%20Code.pdf
https://democracy.kent.gov.uk/documents/s102332/Appendix%20C%20The%20Kent%20Code.pdf
mailto:Tristan.godfrey@kent.gov.uk
mailto:benjamin.watts@kent.gov.uk


Appendix – Draft Kent Code of Member Conduct1 showing amendments as 

recommended by the Kent Secretaries Group 

 
Preamble 
 
21.32 The Code of Conduct that follows is adopted under Section 27(2) of the 

Loc
[...]
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021
	6 Standards, Training and Culture
	7 Government Response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life
	Appx - Government response to CSPL

	8 Amendment to the Kent Code
	Appendix The Kent Code as Amended by Kent Secretaries




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Standards Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 9 May 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr J A Kite, MBE (Chair), Mrs S V Hohler, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr R C Love, OBE, Mr C Simkins, Dr L Sullivan and Mr B J Sweetland 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Senior Governance Manager), Mr B Watts 
(General Counsel) and Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Election of Vice-Chair  
(Item 2) 
 
1) The Chair called for nominations – Mr Love proposed Dr Sullivan, Mr Lehmann 

seconded the nomination.  No other nominations were received. 
 
RESOLVED that Dr Sullivan be elected as Vice-Chair. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made. 
 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 were a correct 
record and that they signed by the Chair. 
 
4. Appointment of Hearing Panel  
(Item 5) 
 
1) Mr Watts provided an overview the Hearing Panel arrangements necessary 

within the Member complaints process.  He explained that when complaints are 
progressed to the relevant stage it was necessary for them to be considered by 
a formal committee session in the form of a Hearing Panel made up of KCC 
Elected Members. 
 

2) Mr Watts explained an Independent barrister be involved in any case 
progressing to that stage, presenting at the Hearing and conducting relevant 
investigations. 
 

3) Responding to questions about the process and timeframes for complaints, Mr 
Watts and Mr Godfrey explained that it was necessary for the Committee to 
establish the Hearing Panel and its arrangements to ensure all was in place in 



 

2 

the event that any complaint reached the relevant stage.  The membership 
arrangements were discussed, including clarification that while named individual 
were sought as part of the establishment of the Hearing Panel, political 
proportionality and normal substitute arrangements would apply. 
 

4) Mr Watts advised the Committee that no complaints had reached the Hearing 
Panel stage in previous Council terms under the current Standards regime.  He 
further clarified that the Hearing Panel was the final stage of the complaints 
process and was only used if an informal resolution was not suitable and when 
an independent person had reviewed the matter and the required barrister had 
undertaken the relevant investigation. 

 
RESOLVED that the Standards Hearing Panel be established, consisting of three 
Members; the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Standards Committee and Mr Rory Love 
identified as the initial members to be called upon in the event of a Hearing Panel 
being required. 
 
 
 
5. Standards, Training and Culture  
(Item 6) 
 
1) Mr Watts introduced the report, outlining the previous activity undertaken to 

communicate with Members regarding the expectations of Member Behaviour 
under the Code of Conduct.  He noted that it was not for Officers to interfere or 
intervene in political matters or discourse but that this relied on Members having 
the training and support to undertake their roles in an appropriate way, in line 
with the required behaviours, conduct rules and KCC culture.  Mr Watts 
confirmed that a key point of this item with Members on this subject to ensure 
any options, training arrangements or support was informed properly by 
Member views and requirements.  In the longer term, the item recommendation 
sought to ensure that the planning for training on this matter should be a priority 
for the Member Development Sub-Committee. 
 

2) Member discussed the issue of training timeframes and mandatory 
requirements.  It was noted that historically, KCC had not made non-legally 
required training mandatory.  It was suggested by Members that training should 
take place for any Hearing Panel before considering a complaint.  On the wider 
culture and behaviours piece, including the impact of standards failures, 
Members discussed the value of exploring external input and advice regarding 
best practice and research data to support any training or support needs.  Other 
Members highlighted the need to explore the issue with wider public through 
engagement and consultation.   
 

3) The Committee recognised the importance of Members being reminded of their 
responsibilities around appropriate conduct and ethics.  It was suggested that 
further work should be undertaken in due course to explore options and 
mechanisms that would support improved behaviour and culture within the 
terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

 
RESOLVED that; 



 

3 

- the Member Development Sub-Committee be asked to prioritise consideration 
of Member training on Standards within its work programme; 

- Standards Training should, where possible, be provided to any Hearing Panel 
in advance of any case; 

 
6. Government Response to the Committee on Standards in Public Life  
(Item 7) 
 
1) Mr Godfrey (Senior Governance Manager) introduced the report, which set out 

the implications of the Government Response to the report on Local 
Government Ethical Standards, published by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life.  In response to the report, the Local Government Association had 
developed a recommended model code but it was highlighted that the 
development of this had been challenging as it preceded the release of the 
Government’s response.  As per the response, Government had opted to not 
make substantive changes to the legislation regarding complaints. 
 

2) Mr Godfrey advised that key points to note included that Government was 
supportive of changing DPI requirements which had previously defaulted to 
expecting that Members home addresses were published and it was also 
supportive of increasing statutory protections for certain statutory posts, in line 
with the need to ensure that relevant Officers must have assurance they can 
give appropriate required challenge without fear of repercussion. 
 

3) Mr Godfrey summarised that the no major changes to the Kent Code were 
required as a result of the Government response and the limits of what can be 
covered or managed within the Code remained the same. 
 

4) Responding to questions from Members, Mr Godfrey and Mr Watts explained 
that;  

 the timeframe for any of the formal changes was not yet confirmed by 
legislation or regulations may be brought forward in due course. 

 The Government was not required to accept and implement any or all of 
the recommendations from the Committee on Standards in Public Life. 

 The six-month suspension sanction raised in the report, while not 
rejected by Government, had not been supported in the response and it 
was therefore unlikely to be progressed. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
7. Amendment to the Kent Code  
(Item 8) 
 
1) To support the consideration and provide context, Mr Watts was asked to 

provide an overview of the Member complaint process.  He explained that this 
process involved numerous stages of review, assessment of the impact of 
Member conduct and the involvement of an independent person to support the 
Monitoring Officer consideration of complaints.  Mr Watts highlighted that a 
significant number of previous complaints received during lockdown related to 
alleged Council failures rather than individual Member conduct. 

 



 

4 

2) Responding to questions, Mr Watts confirmed that he was committed to 
investigating and dealing complaints as quickly as possible within the resources 
available.  He highlighted that many complaints were now more complex and 
these took more time to investigate.  He noted that complainants were often 
dissatisfied with the outcome and it was important for the Committee to keep 
the complainant perspective in mind.  Further information from that angle could 
be provided in future.  In answering questions relating to specific timeframes or 
completion deadlines, Mr Watts advised that any mandatory response period 
would have resource implications but more importantly, the management of 
complaints within the Code had to involve an element of flexibility and 
reasonableness to ensure they could all be handled appropriately and 
effectively. 

 
3) Mr Godfrey then introduced the substantive report, providing an overview of the 

issues and background.  The item asked for consideration of the Kent Code of 
Conduct for Members recommended by the Kent Secretaries Group in 
response to the publication of the LGA Model Code of Conduct.  He explained 
that practice varied with some councils effectively adopting the recommended 
code wholesale while others, including KCC had opted to use the 
recommended Code as a driver to undertaken their own review.  Mr Godfrey 
clarified that the Localism Act 2011 underpinned the current regime and 
therefore the legal framework for Member complaints could potentially be 
considered as slightly dated. 

 
4) In outlining the changes within the recommended code, Mr Godfrey advised that 

some were tidying changes or minor tweaks while others involved making more 
substantive updates. 

 
5) The Committee discussed and considered the suggested changes to the Code 

as set out within the LGA Model Code of Conduct.  Comments were made on 
various elements and questions of clarification were asked.  Mr Watts and Mr 
Godfrey advised the Committee at each stage.  Key points on the relevant 
sections (see report in main agenda pack for details – edits marked A through to 
I) were as follows: 

 Change A  - rejected as unnecessary. 

 Change B - Committee sought further clarification on the social media.  
Agreed to delegate management of any required changes. 

 Change C – Members discussed the challenge of agreeing a single 
definition of bullying.  It was noted that a clear definition was helpful for 
the Monitoring Officer in the management and assessment of complaints.  
Agreed subject to updated drafting by the Monitoring Officer on the 
bullying definition. 

 Change D – Agreed following clarification on the change simply making it 
clear that releasing ‘exempt’ information is a breach of the Code. 

 Change E – Rejected as required further review outside of the this item. 

 Change F – Required further review.  Not agreed pending further 
information. 

 Change G – Agreed subject to removal of references to website content. 

 Change H – Agreed 

 Change I – Agreed 
 
 



 

5 

RESOLVED that, with the caveats noted above, the approved changes be 
recommended to County Council for approval. 
 
8. Monitoring Officer Update  
(Item 9) 
 
1) Mr Watts provided a brief update on potential areas of consideration of the 

Standards Committee.  He suggested that paper be brought to a future meeting 
reviewing the Terms of Reference of the Committee and that this could support 
the development of a substantive work programme. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 


